
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
 

Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Potter and Runciman 

 
Date: Wednesday, 18 December 2013 

 
Time: 5.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare: 

• Any personal interest not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of Appendix 2b to agenda item 5 (Loans and 
Grants Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Task Group held on 4 September 2013. 
 



 
4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5.00pm on Tuesday 17 December 2013. 
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or an issue 
within the Task Group’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact  the Democracy Officer for 
this meeting, on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
  

5. Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report  
(Pages 7 - 126) 

 

 This report presents the draft final report arising from the Loans 
and Grants Task Group scrutiny review, together with new 
information regarding the appropriate use of Grant Funding 
Agreements.  The Task Group are asked to agree any further 
changes required to the draft final report in light of this new 
information.  

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent.   
 
 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061  
• Email – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an ind
[...]
 final report arising from the Loans & 
Grants Task Group scrutiny review – see Appendix 1, together with new 
information in regard to the appropriate use of Grant Funding 
Agreements.  The Task Group are asked to agree any further changes 
required to the draft final report in light of this new information.  

 Background & Review Objectives 

2. In January 2013 the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee 
considered a scrutiny topic submitted by Cllr Healey and Cllr Runciman 
on how loans/grants from CYC to outside organisations were being 
monitored.  The topic was submitted as a result of the collapse of the 
North Yorkshire Credit Union, for which the Committee were informed 
there was an ongoing investigation.  
 

3. The Committee agreed to receive an update on the results of the 
investigation into the collapse of the North Yorkshire Credit Union, on 
its completion.  However, they agreed the focus of the scrutiny review 
should be to look forward to provide guidance on best practice for 
monitoring future grants/loans provided by the Council. 
 

4. On that basis, the Committee agreed to proceed with the review and set 
up this Task Group to carry out the review on their behalf. 
 

5. Work on the review commenced in March 2013 and the draft final report 
attached at Appendix 1 details the information gathered and the review 
conclusions. 
 

6. In concluding their work on the review the Task Group have already 
identified a number of recommendations (shown at paragraph 54 of the 
draft final report attached). 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

 
7. Information on the implications associated with those draft 

recommendations was subsequently sought and the following advice 
was provided by the Corporate Finance Manager and Deputy Head of 
Legal Services respectively: 
 

 Finance  
The draft recommendations in the report will improve financial 
management and accountability for this area of expenditure. 

 
 Legal  

In regard to recommendation (v) the introduction of Grant Funding 
Agreement (GFA) for grants over £100k, in place of a Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) would be beneficial to the Local Authority as it is a 
more robust legally binding and enforceable document.  There are no 
legal implications associated with the remaining recommendations 
arising from this review.  In regard to the provision of loans and grants in 
general, under section 1 Localism Act 2011, the Local Authority has the 
power to do anything that an individual may do (know as the general 
power of competency).  
 
In regard to recommendation (vi), whilst providing details of grants given 
on the Council’s website is acceptable, i.e. the amount and who it’s for, it 
would not be appropriate to place the associated SLA or GFA in full on 
the website as it may contain commercially sensitive, or confidential 
information.  The acceptable alternative to this would be to publish a 
summary of the agreement online containing details of the recipient, the 
purpose and period of the grant, the main terms of the agreement, and 
the agreed monitoring arrangements. 
 

8. The legal advice raised a number of questions e.g. in what circumstance 
would it be more appropriate to use a GFA rather than an SLA, and what 
are the pros and cons of using a GFA rather than an SLA.  The Task 
Group therefore requested this final meeting of the Task Group be 
convened to receive additional information ahead of the presentation of 
their draft final report to the Corporate & Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Additional Information Provided 
 

9. The Corporate Finance Manager has confirmed that an SLA is the 
approach the council would use for lower level funding or partnership 
working, and would choose only to create a Grant Funding Agreement 
for any grant over £100k – see example GFAs at Appendix 2.   

Page 8



 

 
10. If the Council needed to take an organisation to court for non delivery of 

something it had given them funding for, then a GFA would be a more 
water tight legal document than an SLA.  However to use a GFA for 
every single grant would be excessive and it would be a significant strain 
on resources for both the Corporate Finance Team and the Legal Team. 
 

11. Both implication officers will be in attendance at this meeting to answer 
any questions the Task Group may have in response to the information 
provided above. 
 
Council Plan 2011-15 

13. The recommendations arising from this review support all of the priorities 
within the Council Plan as it ensures that the Council is effective in its 
financial monitoring of loans and grants, which in turn supports the work 
of external businesses, community groups, charities and other 
organisations. 

 
 Options 
 
14. Having considered the scrutiny draft final report attached at Appendix 1 

the information provided in paragraphs 7 – 11 above, and any additional 
information provided at this meeting, the Task Group may choose:  

 
i. To revise their draft final report and arising recommendations (as 

shown at paragraph 54 of the draft Final Report);  
ii. Not to revise the draft final report and/or draft recommendations 

previously identified 
 

 Recommendation 
 
15. Taking into consideration all of the information contained within this 

cover report and the draft final report attached etc, the Task Group are 
recommended to: 

 i. Make any changes necessary to their draft final report and;  

 ii. Agree their draft recommendations  

 Reason:  To enable the presentation of the review draft final report to 
the Corporate & Scrutiny Management Committee at its next 
meeting on 13 January 2014, and to conclude the review in 
line with CYC scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

 

Page 9



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director of ICT & Governance 

Report Approved ü Date 9 December 2013 
 

Implications:  Infor
[...]
llow an approved process 
when making a decision to award a grant.  This should include carrying 
out risk assessments, an investigation of the financial standing of the 
organisation involved and approval levels and monitoring arrangements.  
They therefore suggested that a corporate template be developed and 
written guidance be disseminated to all budget managers. 
 

40. Assessment of Loans  
The Task Group noted that the Council had granted relatively few loans 
and in each case they were in exceptional circumstances.  Also, that in 
the last 3 years all loans made had been agreed by Cabinet after careful 
consideration of whether they offered the best value, whether their 
purpose met the council’s priorities, or if the council could instead help 
the organisation access other external funding.  The Task Group queried 
whether a sufficient assessment was undertaken as to the financial 
viability of an organisation and whether an appropriate risk assessment 
was completed in each case. 
 

41. Interest Rates 
The Task Group learnt that the interest rates applied to loans were 
determined on a case by case basis and that the relevant rate was 
included in the loan agreement.  For example, the loan to Yorwaste was 
agreed at bank base1 rate plus 1%. The Task group noted that no formal 
process was in place for setting the rate  
 

                                                 
1   Given the historically low levels of the base rate and concern with regards to state aid 

(borrowing below the interest rates available on the market) the Council has set a base rate 
floor at 1.5%.  The interest rate will therefore vary as the base rate changes, ensuring the return 
on a loan remains in line with economic and market conditions. 

 

Page 18



Appendix 1 

42. Debt Recovery Procedures  
The Task Group noted that officers follow standard council recovery 
procedures and individual officers are tasked with ensuring repayments 
are made within their area.  It was agr
[...]
out the need for legal proceedings.  With the benefit of hindsight it 
was agreed it was not the correct way to proceed. However, it was done 
with the best of intentions and was considered the best way to resolve 
the issue and recover the loan. 
 
Summary of Review Conclusions 
 

53. Having considered all of the information provided in support of the review 
the Task Group concluded the following: 
 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

• There are numerous ways to access Council funding and the Task 
Group were not confident that the same criteria was being used 
across all services 

• There is no clear system in place for assessing the risks associated to 
providing a loan or grant 

• Interest rates on loans are being set on a case by case basis in line with 
best practice 

• In regard to missed loan repayments, the decisions on when to 
progress to each stage of the debt recovery procedure appeared to 
be different on a case by case basis e.g. in the case of the 
Codebreaker Loan.  The Task Group agreed those decisions should 
be taken at senior officer level and recorded for transparency 
purposes.  

• Not all SLAs included input and/or output metrics which made it difficult 
to assess their success in achieving the aims outlined in the grant 
request.   

• More could be done to improve transparency for the tax payer and 
greater use of the Council’s website could be made to share 
information on grants provided and available to the voluntary sector. 

 
Review Draft Recommendations 
 

54. As a result of their work on the review, the Task Group has agreed the 
following draft recommendations for this committee’s consideration: 

 
i. An agreed common approach to be put in place for coding all loans and 

grants on the Council’s finance system to make them easily 
identifiable.  
 

ii. In regard to New Service Level Agreements (SLA): 
 

a) Where those agreements make reference to other documents e.g. 
performance management information, those documents must 
be attached as an appendix to the agreement. 
 

b) A template together with officer guidance notes to be introduced 
to support the process of producing an SLA, in line with that 
shown at Annexes B & C. 

 

iii. In regard to current SLAs, the new process detail above to be 
implemented as part of a phased approach, as and when each SLA 
is reviewed.  
 

iv. All Loans and grants over 100k to be agreed by Cabinet  
 

v. All grants over £100k to have a legally binding grant funding 
agreement (GFA) rather than an SLA. 

 

Page 21



Appendix 1 

vi.  The Council to make greater use of its website to share information 
on the loans and grants over 3k it provides, together with information 
on how to make loan/grant applications and details of those 
available to the voluntary sector.  

 

vii. Applications for loans should detail the applicants other attempts to 
find the appropriate funding 

 

viii. In regard to monitoring arrangement for loans – introduce a six 
monthly minimum requirement for reporting back on loans to a 
specified named officer or in the case of higher level loans, to the 
Cabinet.   

 

ix. In regard to defaulted loans: 
 

a) A separate recovery route on the Council Finance system to be 
set up to enable the Corporate Finance Team to easily identify 
and actively monitor those loans. 

 

b) Guidance to be given to ensure an improved understanding of the 
times allowed between each stage of the loan recovery process 

 
Implications 

 
55. Finance -   The draft recommendations in this report will improve 

financial management and accountability for this area of expenditure. 
 
56. Legal – In regard to recommendation (v) the introduction of a grant 

funding agreement for grants over £100k, in place of a SLA would be 
beneficial to the Local Authority as it is a more robust legally binding and 
enforceable document.  There are no legal implications associated with 
the remaining recommendations arising from this review.  In regard to 
the provision of loans and grants in general, under section 1 Localism 
Act 2011, the Local Authority has the power to do anything that an 
individual may do (know as the general power of competency).  

 
57. In regard to recommendation (vi), whilst providing details of grants given 

on the Council’s website is acceptable, i.e. the amount and who it’s for, it 
would not be appropriate to place the associated SLA or GFA on the 
website as it may contain commercially sensitive, or confidential 
information.  The acceptable alternative to this would be to publish a 
summary of the agreement online containing details of the recipient, the 
purpose and period of the grant, the main terms of the agreement, and 
the agreed monitoring arrangements. 

 
 

Page 22



Appendix 1 

58. There are no other implications associated with the draft 
recommendations arising from this review. 

 
Council Plan 2011-15 
 

59. The review supports all of the priorities within the Council Plan as it 
ensures that the Council is effective in its financial monitoring of loans 
and grants, which in turn supports the work of external businesses, 
community groups, charities and other organisations. 
 
Risk Management 
 

60. The risk to the Council of not effectively monitoring the allocation of 
loans and grants and their outcomes, could result in some not 
achieving the outcomes that were set when the grant or loan was 
agreed, and/or loan repayment terms not being met. 

  
Recommendations 

 

61. Having considered the information contained within this report, the 
Committee is asked to endorse the draft recommendations arising from 
the scrutiny review. 

 

Reason:  To conclude the work on this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
Authors:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No.01904 552054 
melanie.carr@york.gov.uk 

Andrew Docherty 
AD Governance & ICT 
 
 

Report Approved ü Date 28 October 2013 
Wards Affected:  All 
 


[...]
�
����������������
+��������	�������������	&������������
������������	������+�
����	&&��������	
�����&	������������+��
��	���	���
����	
�������	�������������
	��
���������	������	������+������	
�����
����������������������&�������	�����)����	&�
*������#������
��.��	��������������� &	�� ��	����	
����	�������	
�����������
��
��
	
��	���������"���

/$��$��!�*�

5"�/�����*	�
���� 	�� ���		����+���(�� ��	�	��� �������	
� �	� ���� ����� 	&� ���� �������
�������������
�"��=	���������������������
������
���	��
+��������	
��	����������&���
�	����������	
"�

Annex A

Page 51



� �A

	����!��4���)���#������������
�
� �����������
���������������
��
�
�
� ���
��6� � � � � NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�
�
�
� :�����
��������� � � � NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�
�
� � � � � � � '	�(�)�������		���
�
�
� .���� � � � � � NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�
� �
�
�
�
�6�
�
� ���
��� � � � � NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�
�
�
� :�����
��������� � � � NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�
�

����
�� .�����	�� 	&� *	���
����� �
��
*�������

� � � � � � � � �
�
�
.���� � � � � � NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN�

�

Annex A

Page 52



Annex A 

1 2012/2013 Service Level Agreement 

 
 
 
 

City of York Council and York Wheels Limited 
 
 

Service Level Agreement for community transport 
services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 April 2012 to 31 March 2014 
 

Page 53



Annex A 

2 2012/2013 Service Level Agreement 

 
Contents 

 
 
Section one 
 

The Agreement Page 3 

Section two 
 

Service Provision and Objectives Page 3 

Section three 
 
 

Service Standards, Performance 
Indicators.  
Service Monitoring, Reporting and 
Reviewing 

Page 6 

Section four 
 

Responsibilities of the Service Provider Page 10 

Section five 
 

Responsibilities of the Client Page 11 

Section six 
 

Legal and regulatory compliance Page 12 

Section seven 
 

Service Costs and Payment Terms Page 12 

Section eight 
 

Signatories to the Agreement Page 14 

 
 

  

Annex one 
 

Asset list Page 15 

Annex two 
 

Language panel Page 15 

 

Page 54


[...]
in an appropriate way to customers and each other; 

and 
• Health and Safety procedures are followed. 

 
New members of the driving and booking teams should be fully 
trained prior to starting their employment.  Some practical health 
and safety training can be delivered by the CYC Operations 
Manager, upon request. 
 
YW will collect data (or use the database and spreadsheet-based 
systems that CYC has provided to record data) on the 
performance of the services for reporting to CYC, as described in 
section 3.2. 
 
YW will ensure that customers are able to make bookings for Dial 
& Ride between 09.00 and 12.00 each normal working weekday. 
 

Page 58



Annex A 

7 2012/2013 Service Level Agreement 

YW will ensure that a Dial & Ride service operates (if required) on 
all normal working weekdays.  For the avoidance of doubt, this 
includes a service on those working days that fall between 27 and 
31 December inclusive but this may be a reduction from the full 
service.  YW will aim to make reasonable adjustments to the 
regular service around holiday periods to enable customers to 
travel when their usual journey would fall on a public holiday. 
 

3.2 Performance Indicators  
 
It is important that the services are regularly monitored, to 
identify opportunities for performance improvement.  Dial & Ride 
contributes towards one of CYC’s Performance Indicators (within 
the Council’s Local Transport Plan 2011-2031): LI6 - Use of 
Demand Responsive Passenger Services (Journeys). 
 
YW must aim to increase the overall performance of its services 
and benchmark these against other similar schemes.  Where 
scheme performance falls below the current average performance 
levels, as detailed below, action must be taken by YW to increase 
it. 
 
YW will be required to provide performance information to CYC at 
agreed times as detailed below, however CYC reserves the right to 
request any of this data from YW at more frequent intervals. 
 

Page 59



Annex A 

8 2012/201
[...]
tainty as to whether a 
vehicle is safe. 

• Co-ordinate with CYC or its agents to make the vehicles 
available for routine and reactive maintenance.  CYC will 
pay for all maintenance and repairs to the vehicles, except 
where YW or its staff are directly response for any 
damage.  CYC will pay for any vehicle excise duty or 
charges for small bus (‘section 19’) permits due on any of 
the vehicles listed in Annex A or their replacements.  CYC 
will not be responsible under this SLA for paying for any 
additional permits or service registration fees, for example 
community bus (‘section 22’) permits. 

• Ensure that maximum passenger and luggage capacities of 
the minibuses are not exceeded and that any luggage 
carried is sufficiently restrained.  Minibuses must not carry 
standing passengers at any time. 

• Ensure that no passenger shall be on a minibus for longer 
than 1 hour except where a journey is unexpectedly 
delayed by streetworks or other traffic delays or where 
passengers know in advance that this will be the case, for 
example on longer excursions outside of York.  Where this 
is the case, adequate breaks will be planned as part of the 
excursion. 

• Ensure that all staff members in contact with passengers 
have the appropriate criminal record checks before being 
allowed to start work. 

• Maintain a record of driver licensing checks for all drivers. 
 
Section Five – Responsibilities of the Client 
 
5.1 CYC, as the Client, will undertake responsibility for managing the 

SLA and for liaising with YW to ensure its obligations are fulfilled. 
 

CYC will undertake regular reviews of the SLA, as detailed in 
section 3 and provide feedback regarding performance to senior 
management and council Members, as appropriate.  
 

Page 63



Annex A 

12 2012/2013 Service Level Agreement 

CYC will ensure that the council’s website is updated with 
information pertaining to the Dial & Ride service.  Information will 
also be provided to the York Customer Cen
[...]
eimbursement.  The SLA will run from [insert date] until 
[insert date]. 

 
Section Three – Service Provision and Objectives 
 
3.1  Service Objectives 

Page 73



Annex C 

 
The services to be provided under this agreement are: 
 

• [insert details of service provided] 
• [insert details of service provided] 
• [insert details of service provided] 
 

Section Four - Service Standards and Performance Indicators, Service 
Monitoring, Reporting and Review 

 
4.1 Service Standards 
 

[This section should include the minimum standards the 
organisation is expected to meet.  It could include making the 
service accessible, ensuring all staff are appropriately trained, 
opening hours, payment of a Living Wage etc.] 
 

4.2 Performance Indicators  
 
It is important the all services are regularly monitored to identify 
opportunities for performance improvement. [insert organisation 
name] is expected to provide key performance information to the 
Council in accordance with the schedule set out below.  The 
Council reserves the right to request data from [insert 
organisation name] at more frequent intervals.  Key performance 
indicators for this agreement include; 
 

• [Insert details of performance information required and 
date by when it should be received] 

• [Insert details of the individual responsible for providing the 
performance information] 

 
4.3  Reporting and Review 
 

Review meetings will be held, between CYC and [insert 
organisation name], at agreed intervals throughout the SLA to 
review the performance of the services.  Other issues will be 
discussed as and when required. 

 

Page 74



Annex C 

[insert organisation name] is required to provide a brief report on 
performance every [insert time period – at least every 6 months].  
This must include commentary on the following: 
 
- Progress against the original objectives 
- Amount spent and details of spend 
- Customer satisfaction / feedback 
- [include details of any other key areas here that should be set 

at the start of the process] 
 

Section Five – Responsibilities of the Service Provider 
 
5.1 [insert organisation name], as the service provider, will undertake 

specific responsibility for the following areas: 
 
• Carry out a risk assessment of the service at least annually 
• Ensure it carries an adequate level of insurance 
• Ensure any staff members are adequately trained an 

equipped for the job 
• Ensure health & safety policies are adhered to 
• Ensure adequate staff are available to carry out the work 

contained within this SLA, including holiday and sickness 
cover arrangements. 

• Inform the agreed named officer within CYC at the earliest 
opportunity of any problems or delays in meeting the 
requirements set out in this SLA. 

• [any other specific requirements] 
• [any other specific requirements] 
• [any other specific requirements] 

 
Section Six – Responsibilities of the Council 
 
6.1 CYC will manage the SLA and for liaise with [insert organisation 

name] to ensure its obligations are fulfilled. 
 

CYC will undertake regular reviews of the SLA, as detailed in 
section 3 and provide feedback regarding performance to senior 
management and council Members, as appropriate.  
 

Page 75



Annex C 

The finance and performance monitoring report to Cabinet will 
include a specific section on grants and, at least every six months, 
information on newly awarded grants will be provided. 

 
Section Seven - Legal and regulatory compliance 

 
7.1  [insert organisation name] will be responsible for ensuring that 

the relevant legal obligations have been met for its operations.  
This should include appropriate insurance.  Copies of policies and 
certificates should be made available for CYC inspection upon 
request. 

 
Section Eight – Service Costs and Payment Terms 
 
8.1  Service Costs 
 

The payment made through this SLA includes payment for the 
following in relation to the [insert description of service]: 

• [insert area
[...]

  Director 
    
[NAME OF DIRECTOR OR 
COMPANY SECRETARY] 

................................. 

  [SIGNATURE OF DIRECTOR 
OR COMPANY SECRETARY] 

  [Director OR Company 
Secretary] 

 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
	Appendix 1 Draft Final Report
	Annex A1
	Annex A2
	Annex A3
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Appendix 2a Blank Template
	Appendix 2b Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Loans and Grants Scrutiny Review Task 
Group 

Date 18 December 2013 

Present Councillors Steward (Chair), Potter and 
Runciman 

   
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Potter declared a personal interest in relation to the 
Service Level Agreement for community transport services as 
an employee of York Wheels Ltd. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved: That it was agreed to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting during consideration of 
Appendix 2b to agenda item 5 (Loans and 
Grants Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report) on 
the grounds that it contained information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons (including the authority 
holding that information). Such information is 
considered exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
10. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Loans and Grants Task 

Group meeting held on 4 September 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 



11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

12. LOANS AND GRANTS SCRUTINY REVIEW DRAFT FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report arising from the 
Loans and Grants Task Group scrutiny review at Annex 1, 
together with new information regarding the appropriate use of 
Grant Funding Agreements. 
 
It was confirmed that the Group had already identified a number 
of recommendations, set out at paragraph 54 of the draft final 
report and information on the implications associated with those 
recommendations had been sought. 
 
The Deputy Head of Legal Services reported further on the legal 
implications associated with the recommendations, confirming 
that the introduction of Grant Funding Agreements (GFA) for 
grants over £100k, in place of a Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
would be beneficial to the Local Authority as they would be 
more robust and legally binding. He pointed out that, whilst 
publication of details of grants made would be appropriate on 
the Council’s website, he did not consider it appropriate to add 
in the associated SLA or GFA as they may contain commercially 
sensitive or confidential information. He also indicated that the 
Summary at page 73 of the SLA template would provide 
sufficient information for publication on the website and that 
monitoring would vary depending on the type of grant. 
 
In answer to Members questions it was confirmed that any 
Freedom of Information request, in relation to a SLA or a GFA, 
would be considered on an individual basis. Checks would be 
made on a case by case basis as to whether any exemptions 
applied. 
 
Members then examined the draft recommendations and report 
in detail, and made the following comments: 
 
 
 
 
 



Service Level Agreements 
 
•   Section 1-‘The Summary’ to be used as the basis for 

provision of information of loans and grants made on the 
Council’s website; 

• The summary to include details of how the grant would 
contribute towards the Council’s corporate priorities and 
any outcomes the Council would expect; 

• Para 4.1 - Service Standards to be amended from ‘This 
section should’ to ‘This section must’; 

• Para 4.2 Performance Indicators, to be amended to 
read: 

 It is important that all services are regularly monitored to 
identify opportunities for performance improvement. 
[insert organisation name] must provide key performance 
information to the Council in accordance with the 
schedule set out below.  The Council reserves the right 
to request data from [insert organisation name] at more 
frequent intervals.  Key performance indicators for this 
agreement include.........................; 

• Para 6.1 to be amended to read: 
CYC will manage the SLA and liaise with [insert 
organisation name] to ensure its obligations are fulfilled.  
 
Delete ‘CYC will undertake regular reviews of the SLA, 
as detailed in section 3 and provide feedback regarding 
performance to senior management and council 
Members, as appropriate. 

 
The finance and performance monitoring report to Cabinet 
will include a specific section on grants and, at least every 
six months, information on newly awarded grants will be 
provided.’ 
 

 
• That, if manageable, details of all grant and loans 

approved by the Council be published on the Council’s 
website.  
 

Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That subject to the above amendments the draft final 

report be approved for submission to CSMC in 
January 2014.  

 



Reason: To enable the presentation of the review draft final 
report to the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee at its next meeting on 13 January 2014, 
and to conclude the review in line with CYC scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.20 pm]. 


